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DECISION


Lori Miller Callen is subject to discipline because she stole a controlled substance from her employer and tested positive for the drug while on duty.
Procedure


On November 5, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Callen.  On November 18, 2008, Callen was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On November 24, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Callen nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 25, 2010, the date Callen’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Callen was licensed by the Board as a registered nurse until her license lapsed on April 30, 2009.  Callen’s license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. At all relevant times, Callen was employed at Villa Marie Skilled Nursing Facility (“the facility”) in Jefferson City, Missouri.
3. On July 1, 2005, Callen signed a return-to-work agreement with the facility after she tested positive on a drug screen that was conducted after discovery of missing medication.
4. Callen agreed to refrain from the possession or use of any controlled substances or mood-altering drugs.
5. Callen stole medication from the facility.  The medication included controlled substances that were to be destroyed.
6. 
In August of 2005, it was discovered that Fentanyl was missing from the facility.
7. On August 10, 2005, Callen and several other nurses were given drug tests.  Callen was the only nurse who tested positive for opiates, and it was confirmed that the opiate in Callen’s system was Fentanyl.  Fentanyl is a controlled substance.

8. Because she violated the return-to-work agreement and tested positive on her drug screen, Callen was terminated from the facility.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Callen has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for disciple under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of

any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Possess Controlled Substance/Violate Drug 
Laws – Subdivisions (1) and (14)

Callen unlawfully possessed Fentanyl, a controlled substance.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1).


The Board argues that Callen violated § 195.202.1:
  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  We agree.  Callen violated a drug law and is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of 
incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 435-36 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 


Callen stole controlled substances and tested positive for use while on duty.  This intentional conduct constitutes misconduct and dishonesty.  It evidences  a “state of being” showing that Callen was unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession and thus incompetency.  There is no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence. 


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, and dishonesty. 
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  

Callen stole controlled substances from her employer and appeared for work under the influence of a controlled substance.  She violated the professional trust that her patients, employer and colleagues placed in her.


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary

Callen is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on April 15, 2010.
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JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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